## BEFORE THE OIL & GAS COMMISSION

ADAMS OIL AND GAS, LLC,

Appeal No. 840

Appellant,

Review of Chief's Order 2011-50;

(S. Austin Well #1; ERP #1)

-VS-

DIVISION OF OIL & GAS RESOURCES

ORDER OF THE

OMMISSION DISMISSING

APPEAL

MANAGEMENT,

Appellee.

Appearances:

J. Breckenridge Martin, Counsel for Appellant Adams Oil and Gas, LLC; Kristina Tonn, Daniel Martin, Assistant Attorneys General, Counsel for Appellee Division of Oil & Gas Resources

Management.

Upon Application for Withdrawal of Appeal, filed by Appellant, and pursuant

to Commission Rule §1509-1-22(E), the Commission hereby **DISMISSES** appeal no. 840.

Date Issued: 7232013

DR. KAREN H. FRYER, Chairperson

## DISTRIBUTION:

J. Breckenridge Martin, Via E-Mail [bmartin@bowlesrice.com] & Regular Mail Kristina Tonn, Daniel Martin, Via E-Mail [kristina.tonn@ohioattorneygeneral.gov; daniel.martin@ohioattorneygeneral.gov] & Inter-Office Mail



JUL 2 3 2013

## BEFORE THE OHIO OIL & GAS COMMISSION

OIL & GAS COMMISSION

ADAMS OIL AND GAS, LLC

DIVISION OF OIL & GAS

RESOURCES MANAGEMENT,

APPEAL NO. 840

APPELLANT,

REVIEW OF CHIEF'S ORDER

2011-50; (S. AUSTIN WELL #1

ERP #1)

VS.

:

APPLICATION FOR

WITHDRAWAL OF APPEAL

APPELLEE.

COMES NOW, Appellant Adams Oil and Gas, LLC, ("Adams Oil and Gas"), by counsel, pursuant to Rule 1509-1-22(E) of the Ohio Oil & Gas Commission Rules of Procedure, for the purpose of notifying the Commission of its desire to withdraw this Appeal and requesting the concurrence of the Commission to do so.

Respectfully submitted,

ADAMS OIL AND GAS, LLC,

By Counsel,

J. Breckenridge Martin, Esq. (OHSB #84790)

Bowles Rice LLP

Fifth Floor, United Square

Post Office Box 49

Parkersburg, West Virginia 26102

## **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

The undersigned hereby certifies that, on the 23rd day of July, 2013, a true and exact copy of the foregoing was served via electronic email in accordance with Rule 1509-1-09(E) of the Ohio Oil & Gas Commission Rules of Procedure upon:

Kristina E. Tonn, Esq.
Assistant Attorney General
Environmental Enforcement
Office of Attorney General Mike DeWine
Ohio Department of Natural Resources
2045 Morse Road, Building C-2
Columbus, OH 43229
Kristina.Tonn@ohioattorneygeneral.gov

J. Breckerfidge Martin, Esq. (OHSB #84790)